State of California

Memorandum

To

From

Subject

Nick Condos, Director Date: November 21, 2014
Plant Health and Pest Prevention Services
Place: Sacramento

Phone: (916) 262-1102

. Department of Food and Agriculture - Patrick Akers, Branch Chief

Integrated Pest Control Branch
‘End of Light Brown Apple Moth Quarantine — Ukiah, Mendocino County

The last light brown apple moth (LBAM) in the Ukiah 2014 quarantine area was detected on
June 11, 2014. Based on the Integrated Pest Control's (IPC) LBAM life cycle projection
model, the F3generation after the last find occurred on November 6, 2014.

Per work plan protocol, IPC recommends that quarantine regulatory constraints related to
the LBAM Program be lifted in the Ukiah treatment area of Mendocino County.

APPROVED:
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Nick Condos, Director Date
Plant Health and Pest Prevention Services

CONCURRENCE:
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Helene Wright, Plant HealtH Director Date

USDA/APHIS/PPQ

ce: Chuck Morse, Agricultural Commissioner, County of Mendocino
Stephen Brown, EPM II, Plant Health and Pest Prevention Services
Duane Schnabel, EPM II, Pest Exclusion Branch
Nawal Sharma, EPM |, Pest Exclusion Branch




LBAM

uarantine Project Data

Location: Ukiah quarantine 2014
County: Mendocino
Weather Station: HOPLAND2.A (CIMIS #106, Sanel Valley)

Field Office: Meadowview

Lifecycle Degree Days: F1 (1,117), F2 (2,234), F3 (3,351)

Detection Date: October 22, 2013
Last Find PDR# 230P06006087
Last Find Date: June 11,2014

F1 Lifecycle: July 27, 2014

F2 Lifecycle: September 8, 2014
F3 Lifecycle: November 6, 2014

Lower threshold: 45.5°F
Heat accumulation model for calculation: single sine/horizontal

Date Air temperatures (°F) | Degree-days

Min Max Daily | Accumulated
Jun 11 2014 52 80| 20.5 20.5
Jun 12 2014 43 78 | 15.29 35.79
Jun 13 2014 45 81| 17.53 53.31
Jun 14 2014 44 85| 19.12 72.43
Jun 15 2014 47 78 17 89.43
Jun 16 2014 45 74 | 14.03 103.46
Jun 17 2014 43 79 | 15.78 119.24
Jun 18 2014 42 88 | 19.91 139.16
Jun 19 2014 44 91| 2211 161.27
Jun 20 2014 48 86 | 21.5 182.77
Jun 21 2014 48 83 20 202.77
Jun 22 2014 46 88| 215 224.27
Jun 23 2014 48 85 21 245.27
Jun 24 2014 51 85| 225 267.77
Jun 25 2014 51 75| 17.5 285.27
Jun 26 2014 59 77 | 22.5 307.77
Jun 27 2014 58 80| 235 331.27
Jun 28 2014 56 84 24.5 355.77
Jun 29 2014 55 96 30 385.77
Jun 30 2014 53 104 33 418.77
Jul 01 2014 59 88 28 446.77
Jul 02 2014 51 93 | 26.5 473.27
Jul 03 2014 52 96 | 285 501.77




Jul 04 2014 50 93 26 527.77
Jul 05 2014 a4 96 | 24.61 552.38
Jul 06 2014 46 101 28 580.38
Jul 07 2014 53 97 | 295 609.88
Jul 08 2014 62 94 | 325 642.38
Jul 09 2014 54 85 24 666.38
Jul 10 2014 56 81 23 689.38
Jul 11 2014 58 80| 235 712.88
Jul 12 2014 483 93 25 737.88
Jul 13 2014 55 103 | 335 771.38
Jul 14 2014 52 103 32 803.38
Jul 15 2014 61 82 26 829.38
Jul 16 2014 59 83| 255 854.88
Jul 17 2014 59 83| 255 880.38
Jul 18 2014 57 83| 245 904.88
Jul 19 2014 54 92 | 275 932.38
Jul 20 2014 56 79 22 954.38
Jul 212014 59 80 24 978.38
Jul 22 2014 59 82 25 1003.38
Jul 23 2014 57 84 25 1028.38
Jul 24 2014 51 93| 26.5 1054.88
Jul 25 2014 49 99 | 285 1083.38
Jul 26 2014 50 98| 285 1111.88
Jul 27 2014 62 100 | 35.5 1147.38
Jul 28 2014 53 94 28 1175.38
Jul 29 2014 55 101| 325 1207.88
Jul 30 2014 58 104 | 35.5 1243.38
Jul 312014 62 105 38 1281.38
Aug 01 2014 52 103 32 1313.38
Aug 02 2014 51 91| 255 1338.88
Aug 03 2014 53 85| 235 1362.38
Aug 04 2014 55 81| 225 1384.88
Aug 05 2014 61 73| 215 1406.38
Aug 06 2014 60 92 | 305 1436.88
Aug 07 2014 56 95 30 1466.88
Aug 08 2014 51 93| 265 1493.38
Aug 09 2014 51 89| 245 1517.88
Aug 10 2014 53 86 24 1541.88
Aug 11 2014 47 90 23 1564.88
Aug 12 2014 55 78 21 1585.88
Aug 13 2014 50 84| 215 1607.38




Aug 14 2014 49 88 23 1630.38
Aug 15 2014 52 91 26 1656.38
Aug 16 2014 49 92 25 1681.38
Aug 17 2014 47 93 | 245 1705.88
Aug 18 2014 50 88| 235 1729.38
Aug 19 2014 59 83 | 255 1754.88
Aug 202014 58 77 22 1776.88
Aug 21 2014 57 89| 275 1804.38
Aug 22 2014 51 88 24 1828.38
Aug 23 2014 53 86 24 1852.38
Aug 24 2014 54 88| 255 1877.88
Aug 25 2014 55 78 21 1898.88
Aug 26 2014 52 90| 255 1924.38
Aug 27 2014 51 92 26 1950.38
Aug 28 2014 52 99 30 1980.38
Aug 29 2014 54 92| 27.5 2007.88
Aug 30 2014 50 90| 245 2032.38
Aug 312014 51 93 | 26.5 2058.88
Sep 01 2014 51 99 | 295 2088.38
Sep 02 2014 51 89| 245 2112.88
Sep 03 2014 51 91| 255 2138.38
Sep 04 2014 51 89| 245 2162.88
Sep 05 2014 53 85| 235 2186.38
Sep 06 2014 50 85 22 2208.38
Sep 07 2014 45 86 | 20.02 2228.4
Sep 08 2014 49 81| 185 2247.9
Sep 09 2014 A 92 | 22.61 2270.51
Sep 10 2014 44 100 | 26.6 2297.12
Sep 112014 56 99 32 2329.12
Sep 12 2014 46 99 27 2356.12
Sep 13 2014 53 100 31 2387.12
Sep 14 2014 48 94 | 25.5 2412.62
Sep 15 2014 46 86| 20.5 2433.12
Sep 16 2014 44 92 | 22.61 2455.73
Sep 17 2014 54 82| 225 2478.23
Sep 18 2014 57 76 21 2499.23
Sep 19 2014 57 89| 275 2526.73
Sep 20 2014 56 84 | 245 2551.23
Sep 21 2014 56 85 25 2576.23
Sep 22 2014 49 87| 225 2598.73
Sep 23 2014 47 86 21 2619.73




Sep 24 2014 58 72 | 195 2639.23
Sep 252014 54 70| 16.5 2655.73
Sep 26 2014 50 73 16 2671.73
Sep 27 2014 52 77 19 2690.73
Sep 28 2014 47 79 [ 17.5 2708.23
Sep 29 2014 47 82 19 2727.23
Sep 30 2014 44 81| 17.13 2744.36
Oct 01 2014 41 92 | 21.57 2765.93
Oct 02 2014 40 94 | 22.25 2788.19
Oct 03 2014 41 97 | 24.05 2812.23
Oct 04 2014 42 99 | 25.37 2837.6
Oct 05 2014 44 101 | 27.1 2864.71
Oct 06 2014 45 100 | 27.02 2891.73
Oct 07 2014 41 96 | 23.55 2915.28
Oct 08 2014 43 94 | 23.24 2938.51
Oct 09 2014 43 88 | 20.25 2858.76
Oct 10 2014 42 90| 20.9 2979.67
Oct 11 2014 43 88 | 20.25 2999.92
Oct 12 2014 46 95 25 3024.92
Oct 13 2014 42 95 | 23.38 3048.3
Oct 14 2014 54 62| 125 3060.8
Oct 15 2014 43 76 | 14.29 3075.1
Oct 16 2014 43 74| 133 3088.4
Oct 17 2014 44 67 | 10.16 3098.57
Oct 18 2014 53 79 | 20.5 3119.07
Oct 19 2014 50 78 | 18.5 3137.57
Oct 20 2014 44 69 | 11.16 3148.72
Oct 212014 40 71 11 3159.72
Oct 22 2014 42 75| 13.49 3173.21
Oct 23 2014 53 66 14 3187.21
Oct 24 2014 52 73 17 3204.21
Oct 25 2014 51 67 | 135 3217.71
Oct 26 2014 43 65| 8.86 3226.58
Oct 27 2014 38 70 | 10.08 3236.66
Oct 28 2014 38 75| 12.46 3249.12
Oct 29 2014 45 84 | 19.02 3268.14
Oct 30 2014 48 77 17 3285.14
Oct 31 2014 47 67 | 11.5 3296.64
Nov 01 2014 38 64 | 7.26 3303.91
Nov 02 2014 34 67 8 3311.9
Nov 03 2014 38 71 | 10.55 3322.46




